Total employee future benefits expense	 $	 1,719	 $	 2,658

Accrued Benefit Obligation	 	 2016		  2015
Beginning of year	 $ 	26,804	 $	 28,158
Total employee future benefits expense		  2,414		  2,658
Actuarial (gains) losses on ABO through OCI (a)		  867		   (3,661)
Benefits paid		  (598)		   (351)
Past service cost curtailment		   (695)		   -
End of year	 $	28,792	 $	 26,804

The net actuarial loss of $867 as at December 31, 2016 arises from re-mea-
surement of the liability at the end of fiscal 2016 using a lower discount rate. The
gain from past service cost curtailment of $695 arises as a result of the assump-
tions for the retirement allowance service accrual reflecting the years of service
up to April 1, 2015 to a maximum of 26 weeks, with no new members added to
the plan and assumes the benefit continues to be payable upon retirement with
an unreduced pension from the Public Service Superannuation Plan based on
salary at retirement.

Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and health care cost
trends. The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or
the assumed health care cost trend rates with resulting increases (decreases) to
Comprehensive Income (CI).
		  	 2016		  2015
			  CI Impact		 CI Impact
1% decrease in the discount rate	 $	(5,091)	 $	(6,376)
1% increase in the discount rate	 $	 6,933	 $	 4,693
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost trend rate	 $	  4,345	 $	 3,882
1% increase in the assumed health care cost trend rate	 $	(5,921)	 $	(5,381)

11.	 BENEFITS LIABILITIES

			   Short-Term		  Long-Term		  Survivor		  Health	   	Rehabil-   			   Claims		  Total
			   Disability		  Disability		  Benefits		  Care	   	 itation		  Subtotal  	 Administration   	 2016
Balance, beginning of year	 $	 104,666	 $	 1,190,546	 $	 118,173	 $	 371,658	 $	 6,524	 $	 1,791,567	 $	 107,494	 $	 1,899,061
Growth in present value of
benefit liabilities		  5,155		  69,124		  6,779		  20,099		  344		  101,501		  6,090		  107,591
Actuarial experience adjustments (a)		 2,889		  (29,541)		  397		  (6,089)		  (820)		  (33,164)		  (1,990)		  (35,154)
Total growth		  8,044		  39,583		  7,176		  14,010		  (476)		  68,337		  4,100		  72,437
Claims costs incurred		  41,748		  105,702		  5,332		  58,955		  754		  212,491		  10,812		  223,303
Less: Claims payments made		  (44,898)		  (132,532)		  (14,080)		  (65,581)		  (874)		  (257,965)		  (13,540)		  (271,505)
Balance, end of year		  109,560		  1,203,299		  116,601		  379,042		  5,928		  1,814,430		  108,866		  1,923,296
Change in liability for occupational
disease in latency (b)		  229		  333		  11		  445		  10		  1,028		  62		  1,090
Balance, end of year	 $	 109,789	 $	 1,203,632	 $	 116,612	 $	 379,487	 $	 5,938	 $	 1,815,458	 $	 108,928	 $	 1,924,386

			   Short-Term		  Long-Term		  Survivor		  Health	   	Rehabil-   			   Claims		  Total
			   Disability		  Disability		  Benefits		  Care	   	 itation		  Subtotal  	 Administration   	 2015
Balance, beginning of year	 $	 98,877	 $	 1,200,723	 $	 124,030	 $	 366,390	 $	 5,787	 $	 1,795,807	 $	 107,749	 $	 1,903,556
Growth in present value of
benefit liabilities		  4,800		  69,672		  7,123		  19,772		  297		  101,664		  6,100		  107,764
Actuarial experience adjustments (a)		 4,357		  (50,991)		  (4,004)		  (7,614)		  650		  (57,602)		  (3,457)		  (61,059)
Total growth		  9,157		  18,681		  3,119		  12,158		  947		  44,062		  2,643		  46,705
Claims costs incurred		  41,100		  100,791		  4,790		  56,403		  947		  204,031		  10,276		  214,307
Less: Claims payments made		  (44,427)		  (129,591)		  (13,764)		  (63,214)		  (1,155)		  (252,151)		  (13,163)		  (265,314)
Balance, end of year		  104,707		  1,190,604		  118,175		  371,737		  6,526		  1,791,749		  107,505		  1,899,254
Change in liability for occupational
disease in latency (b)		  (41)		  (58)		  (2)		  (79)		  (2)		  (182)		  (11)		  (193)
Balance, end of year	 $	 104,666	 $	 1,190,546	 $	 118,173	 $	 371,658	 $	 6,524	 $	 1,791,567	 $	 107,494	 $	 1,899,061

Financial Statements

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Year at a Glance
PLANS AND PROGRESS
MD&A
FINANCIALS
STATISTICS

	 WCB Nova Scotia Annual Report 2016	 l	41

a)	 Actuarial experience adjustments represent the difference between what was
predicted based on the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the prior
valuation and what actually occurred in the year.

In 2016, actuarial experience adjustments decreasing the benefits liabilities
totalled $35,154. The adjustments included:
•	 A net decrease of $21,100 as a result of lower than expected new Extended

Earnings Replacement Benefits (EERBs) and new Survivor awards.